

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE AVILA TORREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES WYDA
JULIE L.B. STELZIG
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
DEFENDER
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770

ROBERT LEE
MICHELE J. BRACE
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Road, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WINIK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

MATTHEW TYMANN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Federal And Virginia Offenses	6
B. District Court Proceedings.....	8
C. Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS CONSTRUING MATERIALLY IDENTICAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS	11
A. This Court And Others Have Applied The Categorical Approach To Textually Indistinguishable Provisions.....	11
B. Non-Textual Considerations Confirm That The Categorical Approach Applies	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. If The Categorical Approach Applied, Torrez’s Death Sentence Could Not Stand	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW ERRS, AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS CONSTRUING SIMILAR STATUTES, IN HOLDING THAT POST-OFFENSE CONDUCT CAN SATISFY THE FDPA’S PRIOR-CONVICTION AGGRAVATORS.....	23
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Defies The Statutory Text.....	23
B. Non-Textual Factors Corroborate This Conclusion	25
C. The Decision Conflicts With Other Courts’ Interpretations Of Similar Previous-Conviction Enhancements.....	29
III. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE FDPA’S PRIOR-CONVICTION AGGRAVATORS IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE.....	32
IV. THE WARRANTLESS TRACKING OF TORREZ’S LOCATION, FOR NEARLY A YEAR, VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated August 28, 2017.....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia denying Defendant’s motion to strike nonstatutory aggravators, and the Defendant’s supplemental motion to strike statutory aggravating factors, dated April 24, 2014.....	95a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia denying Defendant’s motion to strike the statutory aggravating factors, dated June 12, 2012	101a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying the petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated September 25, 2017.....	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014).....	34
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	13
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	25
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	14
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	25
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Dickerson</i> , 621 A.2d 990 (Pa. 1993).....	31
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	13
<i>Fluor Corp. & Affiliates v. United States</i> , 126 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	33
<i>Gargliano v. State</i> , 639 A.2d 675 (Md. 1994).....	30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	35
<i>In re Ford</i> , 574 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	10, 13, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	26
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	13, 17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	26
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	13, 14, 18
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	13, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	33
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	28
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	16
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Allison</i> , 923 P.2d 1224 (Or. Ct. App. 1996)	31
<i>State v. Gehrke</i> , 474 N.W.2d 722 (S.D. 1991)	31
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	2, 11, 12, 18
<i>Twilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	19, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	14
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 817 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	35
<i>United States v. Pitera</i> , 1992 WL 135033 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 359 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 166 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 713 (E.D. La. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 16 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	19

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , No. 13-7264 (U.S.)	34
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 (U.S.)	4, 33
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-1039 (E.D. Tex.)	28
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> , No. 05-cr-60 (E.D.N.Y.)	32
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Bencevi</i> , No. 12-cr- 221 (D.P.R.)	32
<i>United States v. McCluskey</i> , No. 10-cr-2734 (D.N.M.)	32
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , No. 07-cr-550-RBS-3 (E.D. Pa.)	32
<i>United States v. Duong</i> , No. 01-cr-20154 (N.D. Cal.)	32

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
8 U.S.C.	
§1227	13
§1229b	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§921.....	21
§922.....	13, 14
§924.....	13, 20, 29
§2252.....	15
§3592.....	<i>passim</i>
§3593.....	24
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. VI, §60002, 108 Stat. 1959 (1994).....	16
Va. Code	
§18.2-48	22
§18.2-53.1	21
§18.2-58	22
§18.2-89	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comprehensive Violent Crime Control Act of 1991, S. 635, tit. I, §102	28
H.R. Rep. No. 103-466 (1994).....	24
137 Cong. Rec. 6006 (1991).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Das, Alina, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	34
